Correctional Facilities Impact Fee � 1,059,900�  � -
 Emergency Medical Services Impact Fee � 162,600�  � -
 Water Management � 307,092�  � -
 Pelican Bay Capital � 4,482�  � -
 Parks Impact Fee � 1,950,715�  � -
 Road Construction � 1,058,904�  � -
 Government Facilities Impact Fee � 2,176,000�  � -
 Law Enforcement Impact Fee � 393,500�  � -
 Other Capital Projects � 696�  � -
 Total other governmental funds � 8,885,209�  � 11,752,517
 Business-type Activities: �  �  �
 County Water and Sewer $� 164,427�  $� 49,679
 Solid Waste � 660,687�  � 4,800
 Other Business-type funds: �  �  �
 Collier Area Transit � 96,908�  � 83,467
 Total other Business-type funds � 96,908�  � 83,467
 Internal Service Funds � 506,800�  � -
  �   �  �
 Total All Funds $� 13,793,434�  $� 13,793,434

51

FINANCIAL SECTION
Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 6 – CAPITAL ASSETS

A summary of capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2020 is as follows:

October 1,
2019, as

previously
reported

October 1,
2019, as

restated (1) Additions Deductions
Transfers and

Reclassifications
September 30,

 2020
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets not depreciated:
Land and other non-depreciable assets �  $� 464,558,594�  $� 464,558,594�  $� 5,745,681 �  $� 241,426�  $� 3,352,419 �  $� 473,415,268
Construction in progress 59,435,613� 59,435,613� 103,498,827 28,891� (80,552,462)� 82,353,087

Total capital assets not depreciated 523,994,207� 523,994,207� 109,244,508 270,317� (77,200,043)� 555,768,355

Capital assets depreciated:
Buildings 465,301,769� 465,301,769� 119,102 88,073� 14,113,719 479,446,517
Infrastructure 1,146,042,544� 1,146,042,544� 331,946 - 44,431,091 1,190,805,581
Improvements other than buildings 317,826,526� 317,826,526� 1,152,598 158,864� 15,446,652 334,266,912
Machinery and equipment 244,154,023� 244,154,023� 25,794,718 9,110,603� 3,119,857 263,957,995
Right-to-use leased land - 454,273 - -� - 454,273
Right-to-use leased buildings - 4,108,627 36,730 -� - 4,145,357
Right-to-use leased equipment - 3,064,111 584,004 -� - 3,648,115

Total capital assets depreciated 2,173,324,862� 2,180,951,873� 28,019,098 9,357,540� 77,111,319 2,276,724,750

Less accumulated depreciation:
Buildings 219,224,605� 219,224,605� 14,797,103 50,986� - 233,970,722
Infrastructure 481,749,198� 481,749,198� 37,175,607 - 2,212 518,927,017
Improvements other than buildings 206,895,739� 206,895,739� 9,276,636 115,299� - 216,057,076
Machinery and equipment 170,682,640� 170,682,640� 23,173,126 8,303,821� (85) 185,551,860
Right-to-use leased land -� -� 45,891 -� - 45,891
Right-to-use leased buildings -� -� 662,979 -� - 662,979
Right-to-use leased equipment -� -� 472,107 -� - 472,107

Total accumulated depreciation 1,078,552,182� 1,078,552,182� 85,603,449 8,470,106� 2,127 1,155,687,652

Total depreciable capital assets, net 1,094,772,680� 1,102,399,691� (57,584,351)� 887,434� 77,109,192 1,121,037,098

Total Governmental Activities
capital assets, net �  $� 1,618,766,887�  $� 1,626,393,898�  $� 51,660,157 �  $� 1,157,751�  $� (90,851)�  $� 1,676,805,453

Business-type Activities:
Capital assets not depreciated:
Land and other non-depreciable assets �  $� 34,228,706�  $� 34,228,706�  $� 85,968 �  $�  -  $ 114,856 �  $� 34,429,530
Construction in progress 80,526,056� 80,526,056� 77,911,357 344,717� (13,622,717)� 144,469,979

Total capital assets not depreciated 114,754,762� 114,754,762� 77,997,325 344,717� (13,507,861)� 178,899,509

Capital assets depreciated:
Buildings 167,513,712� 167,513,712� - 302,818 972,202 168,183,096
Improvements other than buildings 1,300,085,703� 1,300,085,703� 17,264,471 169,287 12,311,680 1,329,492,567
Machinery and equipment 85,971,864� 85,971,864� 6,356,071 2,910,460� 312,703 89,730,178
Right-to-use leased buildings - 751,507 - -� - 751,507
Right-to-use leased equipment - 22,135 136,321 -� - 158,456

Total capital assets depreciated 1,553,571,279� 1,554,344,921� 23,756,863 3,382,565� 13,596,585 1,588,315,804

Less accumulated depreciation:
Buildings 98,078,542� 98,078,542� 5,222,840 171,162� - 103,130,220
Improvements other than buildings 554,437,436� 554,437,436� 41,857,900 132,269� (2,212)� 596,160,855
Machinery and equipment 49,022,736� 49,022,736� 8,363,979 2,701,959� 85 54,684,841
Right-to-use leased buildings -� -� 80,513 -� - 80,513
Right-to-use leased equipment -� -� 30,616 -� - 30,616

Total accumulated depreciation 701,538,714� 701,538,714� 55,555,848 3,005,390� (2,127)� 754,087,045